# **Town Clerk's Report**

# Council Meeting to be held on 5th February 2024

#### **Items for Decision**

**Dronfield Safer Neighbourhood Team** – to review the cost of £245 plus carriage and VAT (Carriage being £42 + VAT) for the calibration of the speed laser by 16th February 2024.

# **Items for Information**

**Derbyshire County Council** – Temporary Road Closure Order to close A61 Unstone - Dronfield Bypass, Chesterfield has been extended. The road will be closed until 26th January 2024 or until the works are completed, whichever is the sooner to facilitate carriageway resurfacing works at Bowshaw Interchange.

**Derbyshire County Council** – Temporary Road Closure Order to close A61 Chesterfield Rd South, Dronfield has been extended. The road will be closed until 26th January 2024 or until the works are completed, whichever is the sooner to facilitate carriageway resurfacing works.

**Derbyshire County Council** – Temporary Road Closure Order on Balmoral Crescent, Dronfield Woodhouse from 19th February 2024 to 23rd February 2024 to facilitate electrical connection works.

# **Correspondence Received**

The Chairman's Office North East Derbyshire District Council - Elvis Night in aid of Ashgate Hospice on Friday 8<sup>th</sup> March at Chesterfield Football Stadium. Seats can be booked via the events page of the Chesterfield Football Club website (<a href="https://tickets.chesterfield-fc.co.uk/en-GB/categories/Events">https://tickets.chesterfield-fc.co.uk/en-GB/categories/Events</a>) or by contacting the Chair's Office at chairsoffice@nederbyshire.gov.uk or phone 01246 217391.

**Dronfield Sports Centre** - Northern Power will be carrying out planned trench work around the Civic Centre car parks from 19th February 2024 lasting for approximately two weeks to lay an upgraded power supply to the sports centre.